
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 0660  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 01/25/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request:   6/3/21 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

 

1.  Type of Request: Intergovernmental Agreement 

 

 

  Contract//IGA/Grant Agreement   Rezoning/Map Amendment    Appointment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation     OHR Classification    Other:    

 

 

2.  Title:  (Include a concise, one sentence description – please include name of company or contractor and contract control number - 

that clearly indicates the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, 

supplemental request, etc.) 

  

Approves a grant agreement with the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention for $4,435,695 through 5/31/23 for 

programming to address COVID-19 health disparities among populations at high-risk and underserved, including racial and ethnic 

minority populations, citywide.  

  

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Denver Department of Public Health & Environment (DDPHE) 

 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council    Paul Aldretti 

Name:  William Fenton                    Name:  Will Fenton & Paul Aldretti 

Email:      William.Fenton@denvergov.org  Email:    Paul.Aldretti@denvergov.org 

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request; include attached executive summary if more space needed: 

 

Building on response capacity established during COVID-19 pandemic to eliminate health disparities among racial and ethnic 

populations in the City and County of Denver using these strategies: 

 Expand existing and/or develop new mitigation and prevention resources and services to reduce COVID-19 related 

disparities among populations at higher risk and that are underserved 

o Example: Expand mobile/pop-up clinics in most impacted neighborhoods 

 Increase/improve data collection and reporting for populations experiencing a disproportionate burden of COVID-19 

infection, severe illness, and death to guide the response to the COVID-19 pandemic 

o Example: Enhance testing and contact tracing data collection and reporting capability 

 Build, leverage, and expand infrastructure support for COVID-19 prevention and control among populations that are at 

higher risk and underserved 

o Example: collaborate with the community to provide input and guidance on policies and communications associated 

with COVID and other health emergency response. 

 Mobilize partners and collaborators to advance health equity and address social determinants of health as they relate to 

COVID-19 health disparities among populations at higher risk and that are underserved 

o Example: Create and support community health worker (CHW)/peer navigator program 

DDPHE will collaborate through existing relationships with various community groups and create new opportunities to collaborate 

with additional stakeholders to provide this programing in the city- exact locations to be determined.  

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):  Not yet assigned 

 

 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 0660  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 01/25/18 

7.  City Council District: All 

 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 
 

 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

 

Grant Agreement 

 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  US Department of Health and Human Services, CDC Division Office of Financial Resources 

 

 

Contract control number: 202159027 

 

 

Location: Citywide 

 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? _____ 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and  

 

amended dates): Two-year period from 6/1/21-5/31/23 

 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 

 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

  $4,435695.00 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

6/1/21-5/31/23  5/31/23 

 

 

Scope of work:  

 

DDPHE will utilize funding provided by this grant to work with Denver Public Health and partners in the community to expand 

strategies for addressing inequities associated with COVID-19 and to extend this work to eliminate health disparities in the future. 

This funding also will help cover the costs of providing direct financial support, information, training and other assets to community 

partners in support of collective efforts to eliminate health disparities. 

DDPHE has supported populations most impacted by COVID-19.  In doing this work, DDPHE created an infrastructure that will serve 

as the foundation for its continued response and recovery efforts, and its on-going work to eliminate health disparities. This funding 

also will support DDPHE’s efforts to ensure the accuracy and efficacy of data in capturing the real experience of people living in 

communities most impacted by COVID-19, and to use this data to inform its work and provide information that can be used by 

organizations and people in communities.  

 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 0660  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 01/25/18 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? N/A If not, why not?  Grant 

 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

   

Source of funds: US Department of Health and Human Services 

 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  Denver Public Health; community groups to be determined 


